GENERATING TRANSTION RULES OF
CELLULAR AUTOMATA FOR URBAN
GROWTH PREDICTION

FINAL YEAR PROJECT THES S

Project submitted in part fulfilment of the degree of BSC (Hons.) under
supervison of Assoc. Prof. Dr. Sti Zaehabt Zaind Abidinand
coordinated by Dr. Nasiroh bt Omar

Computer Science Department

Faculty of Computer and Mathemathical Sciences

Universti Teknologi MARA

3 MAY 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It gives me a great pleasure to extend my heartfelt gratitude to al those people who
had hel ped me throughout the development of this project until writing this report.

Firgt and foremog, | would like to express my grateful to Allah SWT, without whom
I will not have the srength, ideas and inspirations to accomplish this project.
Secondly, | would like to thank my family members for al their support, love and

prayer.

Next, soecid thanks to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Siti Zdehabt Zaind Abidin
because without her constant guidance, support and motivation | will not be able to
finish my find year project thesis.

Last but not least, thanks to my classmates for their support and ideas for my project.
Once again, | am indebted to al who have contributed in this project. Thank you.



ABSTRACT

Urban growth prediction can be smulated usng digitd maps. The growth of a non-
built area can be detected through the change of pixelsin atempord imagery data A
built area usudly affects the growth of its surrounding area as Smilar to Celular
Automata theory. This project is mainly about obtaining a set of trandtion rules to
detect the pattern of urban growth for neighbourhood cells. As a case sudy, five
satdllite images of Subang Jaya digtrict are used. In order to generae the trangtion
rules, a unique pattern or surrounding cells are identified. The trangdition rules are
implemented using atesting engine to test the accuracy. The better accuracy leads to
better monitoring system to cater future leavings.



TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL i
DECLARATION iv

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT Vi
TABLE OF CONTENT Vii
LIST OF FIGURES iX

LIST OF TABLES X

LIST OF ALGORITHMS X

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1

10 Problem Statement 1

11 Objective 2

12 Scope 2

14 Significance 3

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 4

2.0 Introduction 4

2.1 Overview of Urban Sprawl 4

2.2 Célular Automata 6

2.2.1 Oveview of Cdlular Automata 6

2.2.2 Application of Cellular Automata 9

223 Advantages of CA in Geographical Sciences 9
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 10
3.0 Introduction 10

3.1 Research Framework 10

Vil



3.2 Research Methodology
3.2.1 Prliminary Study
322 Dedgn
3.2.3 Devdopment
324 Tedting
325 Resault Andyss

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND ANALYSS

4.0 Introduction
4.1 Reault

4.2 Andyss

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Future Work

REFERENCES

11

14
24
26
26

27

27
27

28

29

29

viii



