GENERATING TRANSITION RULES OF CELLULAR AUTOMATA FOR URBAN GROWTH PREDICTION

FINAL YEAR PROJECT THESIS

Project submitted in part fulfilment of the degree of BSC (Hons.) under supervision of Assoc. Prof. Dr. Siti Zaleha bt Zainal Abidin and coordinated by Dr. Nasiroh bt Omar

Computer Science Department

Faculty of Computer and Mathemathical Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

3 MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It gives me a great pleasure to extend my heartfelt gratitude to all those people who had helped me throughout the development of this project until writing this report.

First and foremost, I would like to express my grateful to Allah SWT, without whom I will not have the strength, ideas and inspirations to accomplish this project. Secondly, I would like to thank my family members for all their support, love and prayer.

Next, special thanks to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Siti Zaleha bt Zainal Abidin because without her constant guidance, support and motivation I will not be able to finish my final year project thesis.

Last but not least, thanks to my classmates for their support and ideas for my project. Once again, I am indebted to all who have contributed in this project. Thank you.

ABSTRACT

Urban growth prediction can be simulated using digital maps. The growth of a non-built area can be detected through the change of pixels in a temporal imagery data. A built area usually affects the growth of its surrounding area as similar to Cellular Automata theory. This project is mainly about obtaining a set of transition rules to detect the pattern of urban growth for neighbourhood cells. As a case study, five satellite images of Subang Jaya district are used. In order to generate the transition rules, a unique pattern or surrounding cells are identified. The transition rules are implemented using a testing engine to test the accuracy. The better accuracy leads to better monitoring system to cater future leavings.

TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL	iii
DECLARATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENT	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF ALGORITHMS	X
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.0 Problem Statement	1
1.1 Objective	2
1.2 Scope	2
1.4 Significance	3
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.0 Introduction	4
2.1 Overview of Urban Sprawl	4
2.2 Cellular Automata	6
2.2.1 Overview of Cellular Automata	6
2.2.2 Application of Cellular Automata	9
2.2.3 Advantages of C.A in Geographical Sciences	9
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	10
3.0 Introduction	10
3.1 Research Framework	10

3.2 Research Methodology	11
3.2.1 Preliminary Study	13
3.2.2 Design	14
3.2.3 Development	24
3.2.4 Testing	26
3.2.5 Result Analysis	26
CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND ANALYSIS	27
4.0 Introduction	27
4.1 Result	27
4.2 Analysis	28
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	29
5.1 Conclusion	29
5.2 Future Work	29
REFERENCES	30